WEST ALLIS

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Michael G. Lewis
Director of Public Works / City Engineer

414/302-8360
414/302-8366 (Fax)

City Hall

MEMORANDUM 7525 West Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, Wisconsin 53214
www.ci.west-allis.wi.us
mlewis@ci.west-allis.wi.us
TO: Michael G. Lewis, City Engineer/Director of Public Works
FROM: Brian D. Block, Traffic & Utility Technician
DATE: April 26, 2013
RE: Claim Against the City of West Allis by MJ Construction, Inc. for a sanitary spot relay and

reconnection of sanitary lateral. Additional Claim Against the City of West Allis by Scott
Latus, the property owner of 2415 S. 72 St. for Plumber's charges.

SUMMARY

The property owner of 2415 S. 72 St experienced a backup of sanitary sewerage in the basement. He
hired Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning LLC who opened the line to drain. The property owner hired Gene
Wagner Plumber Co. Inc. to clear tree roots out of the line and to insert a digital camera into the lateral
from the interior clean out and film the inside of the sewer lateral to the main. The property owner brought
a copy of the images from the camera Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. had recorded to Engineering
Office where Joseph Burich and | could see that there was a defective wye connection. | called MJ
Construction to arrange for a sanitary spot relay. MJ Construction completed repairs of the sanitary sewer
main with lateral reconnect and place a temporary pavement surface. MJ Construction arranged for

permanent asphalt pavement restoration.

FINDINGS & OBSERVATIONS

= Existing conditions and utilities in S. 72 St. at the address 2415 S. 72 St.

The pavement at 2415 S. 72 St. is a 30 foot wide asphalt pavement from 1967. The pavement is center in

a 60 ft. right of way. Both sides of the street have concrete sidewalks.

The existing City of West Allis underground utilities in S. 72 St. at the above-referenced address consists

of the following:

UTILITY YEAR INSTALLED
8 in. cast iron water main 1929
8 in. clay sanitary sewer 1929
12 in. concrete storm sewer 1988

LOCATION

24 ft. west of east RoW line
30 ft. west of east RoW line
21 ft. east of west RoW line

City records indicate that the existing sanitary sewer lateral at 2415 S. S 72 St. is a 6 in. clay pipe

installed in 1930.



o Chronology

Tuesday, April 9, 2013

Property owner of 2415 S. 72 St., Scott Latus, experiences a backup of sanitary sewerage in his
basement and hires Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning LLC. Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning LLC cut a hole through
tree roots found in the lateral using 2 inch auger which was enough to drain the basement. Drain Pain
Sewer Cleaning recommended to the owner to have a plumber come out and clear the line with a larger
auger and to send a camera in the line to investigate.

Wednesday, April 10, 2013

Property owner of 2415 S. 72 St., Scott Latus, hires Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. to power auger all
tree roots from the lateral and also to view the inside of the lateral using a digital camera inserted into the
lateral from the interior clean out. Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. used a 4 inch auger to clear tree roots
and sent a camera into the lateral. Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. called me to say that they had
cleared the roots out of the lateral except that some roots remained at the wye and in the sanitary main.
Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. recorded the images from the inside of the sanitary lateral.

Thursday, April11, 2013

Property owner of 2415 S, 72 St., Scott Latus,came in to Engineering Office with a CD of the recording
that Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. had recorded on April 10, 2013. Joseph Burtch and | viewed the
recorded and determined that a section of the wye connection was broken. We informed the property
owner that we would arrange for the repair of the wye. 1 contacted MJ Construction and arranged for them
to repair the wye.

Friday, April12, 2013

MJ Construction, Inc. excavated and completed a sanitary spot relay with a sanitary lateral reconnection
at 2418 S. 72 St. It was observed that an additional 5 feet of sanitary main downstream of the wye for
2415 S. 72 St. had major tree roots in the pipe. This section of main was included with the sanitary spot
relay. MJ Construction, Inc. backfilled the excavation with slurry and place a temporary cold patch asphalt
surface.

Monday, May 8, 2013
Sirrah Construction,LLC placed 4" thick hot mixed asphalt in the disturbed pavement.

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

| have concluded that the sewage back up into the basement at 2415 S. 72 St. was the result of a failed
wye connection with tree roots infiltrating the broken sanitary wye and sections of lateral.

I am recommending payment of $ 11,788.44 to MJ Construction, Inc. which is the total amount of MJ
Construction, Inc. Invoice dated April 19, 2013 for their work performed in the sanitary spot relay and
lateral reconnection and Invoice dated May 17, 2013 for restorations of pavement. | reviewed the invoices
and found them to be accurate and reasonable.

Additionally | am recommending the reimbursement of $763.55 to Scoft Latus, the property owner,
payment for the auguring of the lateral line and videcing the lateral by Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning and
Gene Wagner Plumbing Co. Inc. Invoice No. 1339 from Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning for a total of $127.50
and invoice no. 79754 from Gene Wagner Co. Inc. for a total of $636.05 was determined to be accurate
and reasonabie.

¢e (via email): Joseph Burtch
Michael Romens



‘MY Construction, Inc.

8617 W. Kaul Avenue
Mitwaukee, Wl 53225-2023

Phone: (414) 760-3320  Fax: (414} 760-3350

INVOICE
April 19, 2013

City of West Allis
7525 W. Greenfield Ave.
West Allis, W1 53214

Attention: Brian Block

RE: Time & Material #13147T
Sanitary Repair on 72" & Hayes

To invoice you for the time and material work completed at the above referenced projectin the

City of West Allis. Please see attached breakdown sheet for work completed with price
breakdown.

Please make note that restoration is to be completed after inclement weather subsides.

Total Amount Due: $10,383.54
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MY Construction, Inc.

8617 W. Kaul Avenue RECEIVED
Milwaukee, Wl 53225-2023

MAY 29 2013

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
ENGINEEQIMG DEPT

Phone: (414) 760-3320  Fax: (414) 760-3350

May 17, 2013

City of West Allis

“T525\W. Greenfield Ave.
Wast Allis, W1 52214

VLo PRS- B

ATTENTION: BRIAN BLOCK

RE: 2415 S. 72" Street
Job #1314T7

To invoice you for the costs incurred at the above referenced location for restoration work.
Please see enclesed daily foreman’s report for cost breakdown and Sirrah invoice. If you have
any questions please contact our office.

Sirrah Construction, LLC Invoice #13-41012 S 806.12
5% Mark S 40.46

S 849.58

Time & Material Mj Construction, nc. £ 5E85.32
Total Amount Due: $1,404.90

Singerely,

eve Klomsten
Supernintendent
i} Construction, Inc.
mm
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Sirrah Construction LLc

Integrity Like Business, Is Better With Multiple Partners
3430 N 53rd St

Miwaukee, WI. 53216
Phone (414) 442-7477 Fax (414) 442-8256

DATE: May 17, 2013 T

INVOICE # 13-41013

Bill To: Steve K Ship To: Steve K
MJ Constreution Inc MJ Canstruction Inc
8617 W Kaul Ave. 8617 W Kaul Ave,
Milwaukee, Wi 53225 Mitwaukee, WI 5322.

Comments or Special Instructions:

Mj# Wast Allis SIRRAH JOB #
0 South 72nd 13134
SFILFISYDS ~{- "~ . DESCRIPTION _ UNITPRICE |  AMOUNT
15.56 4 in Asphalt $52.000 | § 809.12
5 -
Address 2415.8 72nd ST 5 -
m -
3 -
hY -
% -
% -
s -
% -
% -
s -
@ -
3 -
$ -
$ -
m -
$ -
3 -
5 -
SUBTOTAL | § 809.12
Bond -1.25%
Bond WITHELD {10.11)
TOTAL | $ 799.01

Make ali checks payable to Sirrah Construction LLC
If you have any questions conceming this invoice, contact James Harris, 414-698-9573, James@sirrahconstruction.net

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!



GENE A. WAGNEFR PLUMBING CO., INC.
COMPLETE PLUMBING SERVICE
MASTER PLUMBER LICENSE #22239%

2017 South 80th Street

Phons: 541-8217
Fax: 541-0486.

CUSTOMER: - curnpinnt S e PURCHASE
e S Ao Sl QRDER NO:
ABDRESS: ., | | L JOB NO: o
o TS S T o o S

ﬁézmm OR AGENT MUST SIGNM: 1 authorize and order the work described heraon, Lpon the terms and conditions set forth balow and on the revarse
side 3mﬁmo‘w.__ represent that | am either the owner of the property or the owner's agent, and have authority to order said work. Unless a fixed price
for labor and materials appears on the face hareod, 2il charges for work performed and materials installed shall be on 2 time and materials basis. CWNER

OR AGENT ACKNOWLEDGES AND HAS READ PEVERSE SIDE OF THIS FORM.

Owner or agent agreesto pay.the cast, including labor and materials, for contractor to remove any sewar ¢r érain cleaning equipment which becomes

ey

entantiled ih a sgwer oﬁ.u_.mEW because ofdisrepair, tree voots or improper plumbing installation.
S P F

g
e T \\I\\\.\\\\.\\;{.,..\..

CUSTOMER PHONE NO:

S-fE-T D) AN PM Date AM | PM
ST | Frem
Travel Time Travel Tme
Arrival Time Arcivel Time
— =T e
Departure Time w0 ¢ 7 o : Oeparture Time
NOTICE!  All owner’s or agent’s must initial tirme TERMS: NET
recorded above. This is the time you -
wil be biled. NOEXCEPTIONS. UPON COMPLETION!
WORKAT: . -
D
PERMITS: _
I
AUTHORIZED WORK TO BE DONE: s
T LE s T
o e . o - e, ~
=k AT S 5 F = Mv,r
TR L ANl
S Pty Pt
. S L L
A
LT
Rk S
> AT
- T
s P
oo =y
S | o iz
N m S
DATE OF WORK: |
:
. . m
NAME: A
SR
JOB COMPLETED NOT COMPLETED JOB NO:
. _ e As required by the Wisconsin Construction Lien Law, builder
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rights on owner's land and bulldings if not paid. Those entitied
TR L C AT to lien rights, in addition o the undersigned builder, are those who
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WORK INSPECTED AND APPROVED:

X

within sixty days after they first furrish labor or materials for the
construction. Accordingly, owner probably will receive notices
from those whe furnish labor or materials for the construction, and
should give a copy of each notice recelved to his mortgage lender,
if any. Builder rgrees o cooperate with the owner and his Jender,
if any, to see that all potential lien claimants are duly paid.




Drain Pain Sewer Cleaning L.L.C.
3451 5 55" st
Milw Wi 53219
Phone # (414) 507-9913

g Terms of payment: Cash/Check  After
H-.-.QO—OG Completion
Date: «f / "y [ ouif s Invoice Number # _u,wm
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Terms of Contract

1: Owner should provide sufficient working space, reasonably free of obstacles, in around

and to the area to be accessed.

2: Owner is responsible for any damage to pipes and surrounding arca above and below
Due to rotted, deteriorated, rusted, corroded from chemicals, shifted, crushed, frozen,

any and all foreign debris, and any improperly installed plumbing and also excessive roots.

3: Owner is responsible for any and all cleanup do to backup of plumbing system.
4: Contractor may stop work for any reasonable problem within the scope of this work.
Reasonable problem would he: example no clean out in stack.

Work Authorization:

Authorization to proceed with worl described in the description part of this invoice under

the terms of this contract as it is stated above.

I the undersigned am the owner / representative / tenant of the premises at which the work
mentioned above is to be done. I hereby authorize you the contractor to do the work under

the description part and the terms of this contract.
Signature X e

Tyt |

Acceptance of work perfornied:

;e

) | AN
I find that the service rendered in connection

bﬂo

] I o
/ L

work mentioned to have been completed in a satisfactory manner. I agree that the amount
set forth on this contract in the space labeled “Total” to be the total charge. I acknowledge

that I have read and received a legible copy of this contract.
Signature X ;
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